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Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national
standards bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is nor-
mally carried out through 1SO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject
for which a technical committee has been established has the right to be represented on that
committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with
IS0, also take part in the work.

Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member
bodies for approval before their acceptance as International Standards by the ISO Council. They
are approved in accordance with ISO procedures requiring at least 75 % approval by the member
bodies voting.

International Standard 1SO 8930 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 98, Bases for
design of structures.

Users should note that all International Standards undergo revision from time to time and that
any reference made herein to any other International Standard implies its latest edition, unless
otherwise stated.

Avant-propos

L’ISO (Organisation internationale de normalisation) est une fédération mondiale d’organismes
nationaux de normalisation (comités membres de I'ISO). L'élaboration des Normes internatio-
nales est normalement confiée aux comités techniques de I'ISO. Chaque comité membre inté-
ressé par une étude a le droit de faire partie du comité technique créé a cet effet. Les organisa-
tions internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'ISO partici-
pent également aux travaux.

Les projets de Normes internationales adoptés par les comités techniques sont soumis aux comi-
tés membres pour approbation, avant leur acceptation comme Normes internationales par le
Conseil de I'|SO. Les Normes internationales sont approuvées conformément aux procédures de
I'ISO qui requiérent I'approbation de 75 % au moins des comités membres votants.

La Norme internationale 1SO 8930 a été élaborée par le comité technique ISO/TC 98, Bases du
calcul des constructions.

L'attention des utilisateurs est attirée sur le fait que toutes les Normes internationales sont de
temps en temps soumises a révision et que toute référence faite a une autre Norme internationale
dans le présent document implique qu'il s'agit, sauf indication contraire, de la derniére édition.

BesepeHue

NUCO (MexayHapogHasa OpraHuszauua no CtaHgapTu3auuun) ABNAETCA BCEMUPHOWN deaepauunen
HaLMOHaNbHbIX OpraHusauMin no craHgapTusauumn (komuteTos-uneHos WCO). Paspa6oTka
MexgyHapogHbix CTaH4apToB OCYWeECTBAAETCA TexHUYeckumu komutetamu UCO. Kaxpabin
KOMUTET-YNEH, 3aUHTEPEeCOBaHHbIN B [EATENbHOCTU, ANA KOTOPOW 6biN CO34aH TEXHUYECKUW
KOMWUTET, WMeeT npaeBo 6biTb NPEACTAaBNEHHbIM B 3TOM KomuTete. MexayHapofaHble
NpaBUTENbCTBEHHbIE U HEnpaBUTENbCTBEHHblE OpraHusauuu, umeiowme casm ¢ NCO, Takxe
NpUHMUMAIOT yyactTue B paboTax.

MpoekTbl MexxgyHapogHbix CTaHAapTOB, NPUHATbIE TEXHUYECKUMU KOMUTETAMU, paccbinaloTca
KOMUTETaM-4neHam Ha ofobpeHue Jo ux yTeepxgenua Cosetom NCO B kavecTse MexpayHapog-
Hbix CTaHaapTos. OHN 0go6PAIOTCA B COOTBETCTBUN C npoueaypon UCO, Tpebyowumu ogobpe-
HUA NO MeHblen Mepe 75 % KOMUTETOB-YNEeHOB, NPUHMMAIOWNX y4acTuUe B ronocoBaHuUu.

MexpayHapogHbin CtaHgapT NCO 8930 6bin padpabotaH TexHuyeckum Komutetom UCO/TK 98,
OcHoBbI pacdema cmpoumenbHbiX KOHCMPYKUUU.

Mpun ncnonb3oBaHuu MexgyHapofaHbix CTaHAapToB HEO6X0AMMO NPUHUMATL BO BHUMaHue, Y4To
Bce MexpayHapoaHble CTaHgQapTbl NOABEPraloTCA BPEMA OT BPEMEHU NepecMoTpy u, NO3TOMY,
noban ccbinka Ha Kakon-nu6o MexpyHapoaHbin CTaHAapT B HaCTOAWEM AOKYMEHTe, Kpome
cnyuvaes, yKasaHHbIx 0co60, Npegnonaraer ero nocnegHee usgaHue.
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General principles
on reliability for
structures — List of
equivalent terms

Scope and field
of application

This International Standard fixes the
equivalence in different languages of
the principal terms used in the field of
reliability of structures.

NOTE — In addition to terms used in the
three official ISO languages (English, French
and Russian), this International Standard
gives the equivalent terms in German ; these
have been included at the request of Tech-
nical Committee ISO/TC 98 and are pub-
lished under the responsibility of the member
body for Germany, F.R. (DIN). However,
only the terms given in the official languages
can be considered as ISO terms.

An annex contains approximate but
simple definitions ¢f, and commentary
on, the terms listed, gives indications
about their use and quotes the cor-
responding symbols and subscripts.

Definitions of these terms are given in
1ISO 239%4.

Some of the terms in the list are not
given in ISO 239%4: they have been
retained as they are used in several
countries and explanations are given
about them in the annex.

Principes généraux
de la fiabilité des
constructions — Liste
de termes équivalents

Objet et domaine
d’application

La présente Norme internationale fixe
les équivalences entre différentes lan-
gues des principaux termes utilisés dans
le domaine de la fiabilité des construc-
tions.

NOTE — En supplément aux termes donnés
dans les trois langues officielles de I'ISO
(anglais, francais et russe), la présente
Norme internationale donne les termes équi-
valents en allemand; ces termes ont été
inclus a la demande du comité technique
ISO/TC 98 et sont publiés sous la responsa-
bilité du comité membre de [|’Allemagne,
R.F. (DIN). Toutefois, seuls les termes don-
nés dans les langues officielles peuvent étre
considérés comme termes ISO.

Elle est accompagnée d'une annexe qui
contient des définitions approximatives
mais simples, avec des commentaires,
des termes qui y figurent, donne des
indications sur leur emploi et rappelle
les symboles et indices correspondants.

Les définitions de ces termes sont
détaillées dans I'lSO 2394.

Quelques-uns des termes de la liste ne
figurent pas dans I'lSO 23% ; ils ont été
ajoutés en raison de leur utilisation dans
plusieurs pays et des explications a leur
sujet sont données dans I'annexe.

O6wue npuHYMUNbI
HaAeXHoOCTHU

KOHCTPYKUuM — Cnucok
3KBUBANEHTHbIX TEPMUHOB

O61vekT u obnacTtb
NPUMEHEHUA

HactoAawun MexpgyHapogHbin CtaHgapT
ycTaHaBNMBAEeT Ha pasnuUuUHbIX A3blKax
3KBUBANEHTHOCTb OCHOBHbIX TEPMUHOB,
NPUMeHAEMbIX B 06nacTu HafeXXHOCTu
KOHCTPYKUUNA.

MPUMEYAHWE — B gononHeHue K TepMUHaM Ha
ooumumanbHbix  A3bikax  MNCO  (aHrnuwuckom,
opaHLy3CKOM U pYCCKOM) HacToAwun Mexay-
HapoAHbin CTaHAapT [aeT 3KBUMBaNEHTHble
TePMUHb! Ha HEMELKOM RA3blKe; 3TU TEepPMUHbI
BBefleHbl NO nNpocbbe TexHu4veckoro KomureTa
NUCO/MK 98 u ny6bnukyloTCA MOjJ OTBETCTBEH-
HOCTb KOMUTeTa-uneHa PepepatusHou Pecny-
6nuku Mlepmanum (QUH). OgHako, NuWwb TEPMUHbI
Ha oduumnanbHbIX A3bIKax MOryT paccMmartpu-
BaTbCA Kak TepMuHbl NCO.

B npunoxeHun npusegeHbl nNpuénunsn-
TenbHble, HO JOCTAaTOYHO ACHble onpejge-
NEeHUA TEPMUHOB (TONLKO Ha aHFNUNCKOM
M dopaHLy3CKOM A3blKkax), BKMNIOUYEHHbIX B
HacToAwun MexpgyHapoaHbin CraHgapT,
a TakXXe flaHbl YyKasaHua no npuMeHeHuto
3TUX TEePMUHOB U COOTBETCTBYIOWMUE
CUMBONbI U NHAEKCDI.

OnpepeneHna TepMUHOB PaCcCMOTPEHbI
nogpo6Ho 8 NCO 2394.

He Bce TepMWHbI 3TOrO cnucka onpefge-
newbl B MNCO 2394; oHu pob6aeneHbl B
HacToAwun MexgyHapofHbinn CraHpaapT,
Tak KakKk Haxof[AT MpUMeHeHue B
HeKoTopbix cTpaHax. O6bACHEeHWA no
3TOMY NOBOAY AaHbl B NPUNOIKEHUM.
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Alphabetical indexes of the terms, in
English, French, Russian and German,
are also given.

As necessary, a list of equivalent terms
in other languages will be published
later as an addendum to this Inter-
national Standard.

Reference

ISO 2394, General principles on re-
liability for structures.

Des index alphabétiques des termes
anglais, francais, russes et allemands
sont également donnés.

Le cas échéant, une liste des termes
équivalents dans d‘autres langues sera
publiée ultérieurement en tant qu’additif
a la présente Norme internationale.

Référence

ISO 2394, Principes généraux de la
fiabilité des constructions.

B koHUe faHbl Takxke andaBuTHble yKasa-
Tenn TePMUHOB HA aHrMUNCKOM, dopaHLLy3-
CKOM, PYCCKOM 1 HEMELKOM A3bIKax.

B cny4ae Heo6XxoguMOCTU, CMUCOK IKBU-
BaneHTHbIX TEPMUHOB Ha APYrux A3bikax
6ypet ony6nuMKoBaH B kayecTBe JONONHe-
HUA K HacToAweMmy MexgyHapogHomy
CtaHpgaprTy.

Ccbinka

NCO 2394, O6wue npuHuunsi
Hocmu koHcmpykuud. !

Haodex-

1) Ony6nukoBaH TONBKO HA aHIMWIUCKOM W
(ppaHLy3CKOM A3blKax.
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1.1

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

17

18

1.9

1.10

11

1.12

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

Terms

English

General terms
reliability

safety ; structural safety

serviceability

durability
deterministic method
probabilistic method

permissible (allowable)
stresses method

limit states method
limit states

ultimate limit states

serviceability limit states

partial factors method

Situations and load cases
design situation

persistent situation
transient situation
accidental situation

load arrangement

load case

Actions
action

direct action

indirect action

permanent action
variable action
accidental action

fixed action

-
]

rmes

Francais

Termes généraux
fiabilité

sécurité ; sécurité structurale

aptitude au service

durabilité
méthode déterministe
méthode probabiliste

méthode des contraintes
admissibles

méthode des états-limites
états-limites

états-limites ultimes

états-limites de service

méthode des coefficients
partiels

Situations et cas de charge
situation de projet

situation durable

situation transitoire

situation accidentelle
disposition des charges

cas de charge

Actions
action

action directe

action indirecte

action permanente
action variable
action accidentelle

action fixe

ISO 8930 : 1987 (E/F/R)

MCO 8930 : 1987 (A/®/P)

TepMuHbi

Pycckun

O6uue TepMHUH bl
HaQeXHOCTb

6e30nacHOCTb ; 6€30NacHOCT b

KOHOTDVKILIALA
KOHCTRYKUMA

NPUrOAHOCTb K HOPMAN bHOM
aKcnnyarauuu

[ONrOBEYHOCTb
[EeTePMUHUCTUYECKUI MeTOq
BEPOATHOCTHbIA METOA

MeTOof [ONYyCKaeMbix
HanNpAXXeHU A

MeToq npefenbHbIX COCTOAHUN
npegenbHbie COCTOAHUA

npeaenbHble COCTORHWUA NepBow
rpynnsl

npegenbHbie COCTOAHUA BTOPOW
rpynnsl

MeTOof YacTHbIX KO3 du-
LMEHTOB

CuTyayuu U BapuaHTbl Harpysku
pacyeTHanA cuTyauua
yCTaHOBUBIAACA CUTYaUUA
nepexogHanA cUTyaumAa
aBapunHana cuTyauuna

CXeMa Harpysku

BapUaHT Harpysku

BospeicTBua
BO3fencTBume

npAMoe Bo3aencTene

KOCBEHHOE BO3[jeCTBNe

NOCTOAHHOE BO3eNCTBUNE
nepeMeHHoe Bo3fencTeune
aBapuinHoe Bo3fencrteune

PUKCMPOBAHHOE BO3[ENCTBME

Aligemeine Begriffe
Zuverlassigkeit

Sicherheit ;

Tragsicharhait
ragsicnemnmeit

Gebrauchstauglichkeit

Dauerhaftigkeit
deterministisches Verfahren
probabilistisches Verfahren

Verfahren mit zulassigen
Spannungen

Verfahren mit Grenzzustanden
Grenzzustiande

Grenzzusténde der Trag-
fahigkeit

Grenzzustdnde der Gebrauchs-
tauglichkeit

Verfahren mit Teilsicherheits-
beiwerten

Situationen und Lastfille
Bemessungssituation
standige Situation
voriibergehende Situation
aulBergewohnliche Situation
Lastanordnung; Lastbild

Lastfall

Einwirkungen
Einwirkung

direkte (mechanische)
Einwirkung

indirekte (geometrische)
Einwirkung

standige Einwirkung
veranderliche Einwirkung
aulRergewdhnliche Einwirkung

ortsfeste Einwirkung
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No.
No

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

4.1

4.2

43

44

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

English

free action
static action
dynamic action
sustained action

transient action

short duration action (or
value) (with respect to . . .)

long duration action (or value)
(with respect to . . .)

short-term value
long-term value
final value
selfweight
imposed load

site load

Representative values of
actions

representative values
characteristic value
reference period
nominal value
service value

combination values

frequent values
quasi-permanent values

design values

Combinations of actions

combination of actions

ultimate combination (of

actions)

fundamental combination

accidental combination

Francais

action libre

action statique

action dynamique

action soutenue

action transitoire

action (ou valeur) de courte
durée (vis-a-vis de . . .)

action (ou valeur) de longue
durée (vis-a-vis de . . .)

valeur a court terme
valeur a long terme
valeur finale

poids propre

charge d’exploitation

charge de chantier

Valeurs représentatives des
actions

valeurs représentatives
valeur caractéristique
durée de référence
valeur nominale

valeur de service

valeurs de combinaison

valeurs fréquentes
valeurs quasi-permanentes

valeurs de calcul ; valeurs de
dimensionnement
Combinaisons d’actions
combinaison d‘actions

combinaison (d’actions) ultime

combinaison fondamentale

combinaison accidentelle

Pycckuu

cBO60fHOE BO3gENCTBUE
cTaTM4yeckoe BO3gencTaune
[IMHaMU4YeCcKoe BO3REeNCTBUE
gnuTenbHaA foNA BO3AENCTBUA

KpaTKoBpPEMEHHaA gonA
BO3[EeNCTBMA

KpaTKOBPEMEHHOE BO3enCcTBme
(NO OTHOWEHUIO K . . .)

AnNuTenbHoOe Bo3fencTeue (no
OTHOWEHUIO K . . .)

KpaTKoBpeMeHHOe 3HavyeHue
anuTenbHoe 3HayeHue
yCcTaHOBUBIlEECA 3HaYeHne
CO6CTBEHHbIN BEC
JKcnnyaTauuoHHaA Harpyska

MOHT@XHaA Harpyska

HopmaTtusHble 3Ha4YeHUA
BO3REHCTBUM

HOPMAaTUBHbIE 3HaYEHUA
XapaKTepHoe 3HaueHue
YCNOBHbIN NeEpuog
HOMWHaNbHOE 3HaYeHne
IKCNNyaTaunmoHHOe 3HauYeHue

3HaYeHUA, ucnonb3yembie
B coveTaHuun

4acTo BCTpeyatwmeca 3Ha4yeHuA
KBa3nNOCTOARHHbIE 3HAYEHUA

pacyeTHble 3Ha4YeHUnA

CouyeTaHua BO3eACTBUN

coyeTaHue BO3QenNCTBUN
co4yeTaHue (BO3fencTsmn) ana
nNpoBepKu npefenbHbIX
COCTOAHWI NEepBON rpynnbl

OCHOBHO€ co4eTaHue

asapuunHoe coyetaHme

Deutsch

freie Einwirkung
statische Einwirkung
dynamische Einwirkung
dauernde Einwirkung

voriibergehende Einwirkung

Kurzzeit-Einwirkung (in bezug
auf . . )

Langzeit-Einwirkung (in bezug
auf . . )

Kurzzeitwert
Langzeitwert

Endwert

Eigenlast

Nutzlast

Nutzlast im Bauzustand ;
Baunutzlast
Reprédsentative Werte fir
Einwirkungen
reprasentative Werte
charakteristischer Wert
Bezugszeitraum
Nennwert
Gebrauchswert

Kombinationswerte

haufige Werte
quasi-stdndige Werte

Bemessungswerte

Kombinationen der
Einwirkungen

Kombination der Einwirkungen

Kombination fiir den Nachweis
der Tragsicherheit

Grundkombination

aulBergewdhnliche Kombination



No.

No

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

75

7.6

English

service combination (of
actions)

infrequent combination

frequent combination

quasi-permanent combination

Values of material
properties

characteristic value (of a
property of a material)

characteristic strength

required strength
nominal strength

observed (or measured)
strength

design value (of a property of
a material)

Action-effects
and resistances

partial safety factor

effects of actions
action-effect

design action-effect

resistance

design resistance

Francais

combinaison (d’actions) de
service

combinaison rare

combinaison fréquente

combinaison quasi-permanente

Valeurs des propriétés des
matériaux

valeur caractéristique (d’'une
propriété d'un matériau)

résistance caractéristique

résistance requise
résistance nominale

résistance observée (ou
mesurée)

valeur de calcul ; valeur

de dimensionnement (d’une
propriété d’'un matériau)

Sollicitations et résistances

coefficient partiel de sécurité

effets des actions
sollicitation (agissante)

sollicitation de calcul ; sollicita-
tion de dimensionnement

résistance (ou sollicitation
résistante)

résistance (ou sollicitation
résistante) de calcul;
résistance (ou sollicitation
résistante) de dimen-
sionnement

1ISO 8930 : 1987 (E/F/R)
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Pycckun

couyeTaHue (BO3fencTBMn) AnA
NpoBepKu NpefenbHbixX
COCTOAHUW BTOPOW rpynnbl

pefKo BCTpeyaloweecs
coueTaHue

4acTo BCTpevyatwueecn
co4eTtaHue

KBa3nnNOCTOAHHOE co4YeTaHue

3HaueHuA CBOMCTB MaTepuanos

XapakTepHoe 3HauveHue (Benu-
UMHbI, XapakKTepuayiouen
CBOWCTBO MaTepuana)

XapaKTepHOe 3HayeHune
NPOYHOCTH

Tpebyemana NPOYHOCT b
HOMWHanbHaA NPOYHOCTb

HabniogeHHanA (Mnu 3aMepeHHan)
NPOYHOCTb

pac4yeTHOe 3Ha4YeHune (BeﬂM‘-WIHbI,

XxapaKkTepusyiouen CBOUCTBO
marepuana)

Cunosble achchexTbl u
CONpPOTUBNEHUA

YacTHbIN KO3 PULUMEHT
HaAE>XXHOCTHU

apdeKT BO3gencTeumA
cunoson apPEKT BO3AENCTBUA

cuUnoBon 3P AEKT pacyHeTHOro
3Ha4YyeHUA BO3AENCTBUA

conpoTuBnexHue

pac4eTHoOe 3HayYeHue
conpoTuBneHnA

Deutsch

Kombination fiir den Nachweis
der Gebrauchstauglichkeit

seltene Kombination

haufige Kombination

quasi-standige Kombination

Kennwerte fiir die
Eigenschaften der Baustoffe
(Werkstoffe)
charakteristischer Wert (fiir
eine Eigenschaft eines
Baustoffs)

charakteristische Festigkeit

erforderliche Festigkeit
Nennfestigkeit
festgestellte Festigkeit

Berechnungswert (fiir eine
Eigenschaft eines Baustoffs)

SchnittgréRe und
Widersténde

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert

Beanspruchung
SchnittgroRe

Bemessungswert der
SchnittgroRe

Widerstand (z.B. Querschnitts-

widerstand)

Bemessungswert des
Widerstands
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Annex

Definitions and commentary

This annex gives brief definitions of those terms for which a list has been established in the body of the Standard, and provides
relevant commentary. For details concerning these definitions, see ISO 2394.

No. Term Definitions and commentary

1.1 reliability “’Reliability’” covers safety, serviceability and durability of a structure.

1.2 safety ; structural safety Until now, this term has been used generally in the sense of reliability. In its restricted
sense, it means the capacity of a structure to resist all the actions, and also certain
specified accidental phenomena, which it will have to withstand during construction
and anticipated use (ultimate limit states related).

13 serviceability Ability of the structure and structural elements to perform adequately in normal use
(serviceability limit states related).

14 durability Ability of the structure and structural elements to maintain adequate performance in
time.

15 deterministic method Calculation method in which the basic variables are treated as non-random.

1.6 probabilistic method Calculation method in which the basic variables are treated as random.

1.7 permissible (allowable) Calculation method in which the stresses occurring under the expected maximum

stresses method loads are compared with some fraction of the resistance of the materials.

1.8 limit states method Calculation method in which an attempt is made to prevent the structure attaining
certain limit states. Allowable stresses method is sometimes used with the same
meaning.

1.9 limit states States beyond which the structure no longer satisfies the design (performance)
requirements.

1.10 ultimate limit states Limit states corresponding to the maximum load-carrying capacity of a structure or of a
part of the structure (safety related).

1.1 serviceability limit states Limit states related to normal use (often related to function).

1.12 partial factors method Calculation method in which allowance is made for the uncertainties and variabilities
assigned to the basic variables by means of partial safety coefficients (see 7.1).

21 design situation Situation of the structure over a period of time in which the distributions (or processes)
of all the reliability data may be regarded as constant.

2.2 persistent situation Situation having a duration of the same order as the life of the structure.

2.3 transient situation Situation having a shorter duration than the life of the structure, with a high probability
of occurrence.

Examples : situation during construction ; situation of a structure subjected to loads
caused by storage of material during construction, normal use or repair.




ISO 8930 : 1987 (E/F/R)
MNCO 8930 : 1987 (A/®/P)

No.

Term

Definitions and commentary

Symbol

Sub-
script

2.4

25

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

accidental situation

load arrangement

load case

action
direct action

indirect action

permanent action

variable action

accidental action

fixed action

Situation (during or after an accident) normally having a short
duration and a low probability of occurrence.

Example : situation associated with a fire, explosion, impact,
etc.

Arrangement of loads introduced into the calculation to allow
for the variation in space of a free action (see 3.8).

Example : arrangement of traffic loads on a bridge.

A load case is determined by fixing the arrangement of each of
the free actions.

An action is:

— a set of concentrated or distributed forces acting on
the structure (direct actions), or

— the cause of imposed or constrained deformations in
the structure (indirect actions). Symbols such as g, ¢, ¢,
etc. shall be chosen to designate each particular indirect
action.

The term “load’”” may be used with essentially the same mean-
ing as ““action”’. It is often used to describe direct actions only.
The term ““action”” was introduced to cover also the effects due
to imposed deformations.

Action which is likely to act throughout a given design situation
and for which the variation in magnitude with time is negligible
in relation to the mean value, or for which the variation is
always in the same direction until the action attains a certain
limit value.

Examples : selfweight, prestressing force.

Action which is unlikely to act throughout a given design situ-
ation or for which the variation in magnitude with time is not
monotonic nor negligible in relation to the mean value.

Examples : imposed loads, wind action.

Action, the occurrence of which, with a significant value, for a
given structure, is unlikely for the period of time under con-
sideration and which in most cases is of short duration. The oc-
currence of an accidental action could be expected in many
cases to cause severe consequences unless special measures
are taken.

Examples : impact, explosion, fire.

Action having a distribution in space over the structure such
that the magnitude and direction of the action are determined
unambiguously for the structure as a whole if this magnitude
and this direction are determined at one point on the structure.

Example : static water pressure.

R

AorF,

dir

ind

()(e}

[@)e}

var

Q

ac




ISO 8930 : 1987 (E/F/R)
MCO 8930 : 1987 (A/®/P)

No. Term Definitions and commentary Symbol Sup-
script
3.8 free action Action which may have any distribution in space over the struc-
ture, within certain limits (see 2.5 and 2.6).
Example : action of vehicles on a bridge.
3.9 static action Action which does not cause significant acceleration of the st
structure or structural members. (stat)
3.10 dynamic action Action which causes significant accelerations of the structure dyn
or structural members. Whether the action is regarded as
dynamic or static is dependent upon the structure.
311 sustained action Ter_ms to be. reserved for. a qualltatlye classmcatlor.x of
actions; e.g. in a floor loading, the weight of the furniture
3.12 transient action represents the ':sustal_ned” act!on, and the weight of persons
represents the ‘‘transient’ action.
3.13 short duration action (or For example, with respect to time-dependent behaviour of
value) (with respect to . . . materials, such as creep or the strength of concrete; these
expressions may either relate to all the representative values
3.14 long duration action (or of an action, or only to certain of them; in the former case
value) (with respect to . . . they are assigned to a qualitative property of the action.
3.15 short-term value . . .
Concerns the values of certain actions (e.g. shrinkage,
3.16 long-term value prestressing) or other properties relating to the performance
of the structure (e.g. creep, strength of concrete) at different
317 | final value dates.
3.18 selfweight Avoid the expression ‘‘dead load’’ on account of its ambiguity. G, &
3.19 imposed load Avoid the expression “live load”” on account of its ambiguity. Q0. 95
3.20 site load Load applied provisionally to the structure during construction. sit
4.1 representative values For different purposes, different values may be assigned to Fep OF rep
each action. These values are called ‘‘representative values”. F, r
The principal representative value of an action is its F k
“characteristic value”. Insofar as this characteristic value can
4.2 characteristic value be fixed on statistical bases, it is chosen so as to correspond
to a prescribed probability of not being exceeded on the un-
4.3 reference period favourable side during a “‘reference period” taking into
account the intended life of the structure and the duration of
the design situation.
4.4 nominal value Value fixed on non-statistical bases, for example on experience nom
acquired or on physical constraints.
45 service value Value differing from the characteristic value which can be used Oser ser
for certain serviceability limit states.
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4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

combination values

frequent values

quasi-permanent values

design values

combination of actions

ultimate combination
(of actions)

fundamental combination

accidental combination

service combination
(of actions)

infrequent combination

frequent combination

quasi-permanent
combination

Values associated with the use of combinations of actions
(see 5.1), to take account of a reduced probability of
simultaneous occurrence of the most unfavourable values of
several independent actions. They may be expressed as a cer-
tain part of the characteristic value by using a factor y < 1.

Values determined so that the total period for which they will
be exceeded is only a small fraction of the reference period or
so that the frequency with which they are exceeded is limited.
They may be expressed as a certain part of the characteristic
value by using a factor ¢ < 1.

Values determined so that the total period for which they will
be exceeded is a large fraction of the reference period. They
may be expressed as a certain part of the characteristic value by
using a factor y, < 1.

Values obtained by multiplying the representative values by
partial coefficients y;. If the partial coefficient y; is resolved into
various factors, it is necessary to state in each case the coef-
ficient which has been taken into account. In certain cases, the
design value is obtained by applying additive or subtractive
elements.

Set of design values (see 4.9) used for the verification of the
structural reliability for a limit state under the simultaneous in-
fluence of different actions.

Combination of actions used for studying an ultimate limit state
(this term covers the two following terms 5.3 and 5.4).

Combination of permanent actions and variable actions used
for studying an ultimate limit state.

— Combination of permanent actions, variable actions and
one accidental action, used for studying an ultimate limit state.

— Combination of permanent actions and variable actions
used for studying a structure in an accidental situation (e.g.
resulting from a fire).

Combination of actions used for studying a serviceability limit
state (this term covers the following three terms 5.6, 5.7and 5.8).

Combination to be considered for serviceability limit states
connected with a single occasion on which the effect under
study attains a certain value (these are generally limit states, the
first occurrence of which casts doubt on the durability of the
structure).

Combination to be considered for serviceability limit states con-
nected with the effect under study attaining a certain value
either during a small fraction of the reference period, or several
times (e.g. with deformations obstructing the use or the ap-
pearance of the structure, unpleasant oscillations for users,
etc.). Limit states of fatigue shall be the subject of specific
justifications.

Combination to be considered for serviceability limit states con-
nected with the actions attaining a certain value for a prolonged
period (e.g. for the calculation of creep).
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